4. The annualised yield is calculated by grossing up the yield from Completion of the Offer to 30 June 2020.

130

6.5. Segment financial reporting
An operating segment is a component of an entity: (a) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenue
and incur expenses; (b) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity’s chief operating decision maker to make
decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and (c) for which discrete financial
information is available.

In accordance with AASB 8 Operating Segments, HomeCo’s pro forma forecast operating segment results are reported
in the table below. These operating segments are consistent with the operating segments presented in the FY19 consolidated
general purpose financial statements.

The pro forma forecast operating segment results incorporate an inter-segment transaction of $150,000 per annum per
Leasehold Property (Leasehold Centre Management Fee, see Section 7.4.5 for more details) payable by the Leasehold
entities (funded via the Lease Mitigation Account) to the Freehold entities.

Table 5: Segment financial reporting

FY20 Pro forma forecast

A$ 000s
Freehold

Properties
Leasehold
Properties Consolidated

Property income 57,439 10,791 68,230

Straight lining of rental income and amortisation of lease incentives 517 54 571

Other income 807 128 935

total revenue 58,763 10,973 69,736

Direct property expenses and outgoings (24,292) (4,337) (28,630)

Corporate expenses1 (7,617) (1,500) (9,117)

total expenses (31,910) (5,837) (37,747)

eBItDA 26,854 5,136 31,989

Finance costs – net2 (13,161) (13,651) (26,813)

Net (loss)/profit before tax 13,693 (8,516) 5,177

Income tax (expense)/benefit3 (4,108) 2,555 (1,553)

Net (loss)/profit after tax 9,585 (5,961) 3,624

Note:

1. Corporate expenses – Leasehold Properties: represents the $150,000 per annum per Leasehold Property (Leasehold Centre Management Fee,
see Section 7.4.5 for more details) payable by the Leasehold entities (funded via the Lease Mitigation Account) to the Freehold entities. This payment
is netted off the corporate expenses for the Freehold Properties and is eliminated from the consolidated financial information. The forecast assumes
a management fee for 10 assets as the lease for one asset is expected to be surrendered shortly after the Offer.

2. Net Interest expense – Leasehold Properties: includes finance costs associated with the lease liabilities under AASB 16 Leases. Net Interest expense

[…]

3. 30% corporate tax rate.

6.6. Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
6.6.1. Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet

Table 6 presents the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the statutory historical consolidated balance sheet
of HCL as at 30 June 2019 to present a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for HomeCo as at 30 June 2019.

The pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the Offer, including proceeds raised from the Convertible Notes which
convert to ordinary Securities in HomeCo at the Offer Price at Completion of the Offer, the proceeds raised from the Offer,
costs incurred in relation to the Offer and the refinancing of existing bank debt, and the Leasehold Acquisitions as if they
had occurred as at 30 June 2019.

Home Consortium Prospectus 131

6. Financial Information continued

Table 6: Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2019

A$ 000s

HCL statutory
historical balance

sheet as at
30 June 2019

Issue of
Convertible Notes

(A)

Impact of
Leasehold

Acquisitions
(B)

Impact of
the Offer

(C)

HomeCo
pro forma

historical balance
sheet as at

30 June 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 36,288 25,000 (25,000) 24,054 60,342

Lease mitigation account – – – 60,000 60,000

Assets classified as held for sale1 11,639 – – – 11,639

Trade and other receivables2 23,628 – – – 23,628

current assets 71,555 25,000 (25,000) 84,054 155,609

Investment properties – Freehold 771,049 – 133,700 – 904,749

Investment properties – Leasehold 129,911 – (41,352) – 88,559

Deferred tax assets 135,575 – – 8,645 144,220

Non-current assets 1,036,535 – 92,348 8,645 1,137,528

total assets 1,108,090 25,000 67,348 92,699 1,293,138

Trade and other payables 28,105 – – – 28,105

Borrowings 332,866 25,000 – (357,866) –

Employee benefit obligations 630 – – – 630

Lease liabilities 14,183 – (3,119) – 11,064

current liabilities 375,784 25,000 (3,119) (357,866) 39,799

Borrowings3 78,397 – 119,866 120,737 319,000

Provisions 3,410 – – – 3,410

Lease liabilities 226,545 – (54,267) – 172,278

Non-current liabilities 308,352 – 65,599 120,737 494,688

total liabilities 684,136 25,000 62,480 (237,129) 534,487

Net assets 423,954 – 4,869 329,828 758,651

Contributed equity 3,291,155 – – 338,264 3,629,419

Profits reserves 486,659 – – – 486,659

Accumulated losses (3,353,860) – 4,869 (8,435) (3,357,427)

total equity 423,954 – 4,869 329,828 758,651

Table 7: Metrics

Securities on issue (millions) 93.3 104.5 197.8

NTA per Security (A$) 3.84

Adjusted NTA per Security (A$)4 3.20

Gearing (%)5 28.8%

Note:

1. HCL has signed a conditional agreement prior to 30 June 2019 to sell part of a block of land at Roxburgh Park VIC to a third party subject to the
satisfaction of certain conditions precedent. Therefore this asset is classified as held for sale as at 30 June 2019. The fair value of this asset is equal
to the contracted sale value of $11.6 million.

2. Includes $20.1 million related party loan to HICT.

3. Borrowings of $325.0 million of drawn debt under the Debt Facility net of unamortised establishment costs of $6.0 million upon Completion of the Offer.